

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

HOME BUILDERS)	
ASSOCIATION OF)	
MIDDLE TENNESSEE,)	
)	
Petitioners/Appellants/Plaintiffs,)	COURT OF APPEALS
)	OF TENNESSEE
)	AT NASHVILLE
v.)	Case No.
)	M2018-00834-COA-R3-CV
METROPOLITAN)	
GOVERNMENT OF)	
NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON)	
COUNTY)	CIRCUIT COURT FOR
)	DAVIDSON COUNTY
Respondent/Appellee/Defendant.)	Case No. 17-0386-II

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
(pro hac vice pending)
Georgia Bar No. 646473
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Attorneys for Petitioners

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
B.P.R. No. 021399
BEACON CENTER OF
TENNESSEE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

RELEVANT FACTS8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW14

ARGUMENT16

 I. This Court can settle the question of vital interest to the public over what burden the government must carry before it can moot a facial constitutional challenge.....16

 A. The long-established standard places a high burden on the government in mooted cases that facially challenge laws.18

 B. The Court of Appeals departed from this Court’s mootness and preemption jurisprudence.....23

 C. Although the burden rests with Metro to show preemption, there is ample reason to believe that a justiciable controversy remains...31

 D. This case implicates important public questions regarding what burden the government must carry before it can moot a facial constitutional challenge.....32

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

Document received by the TN Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. for Native Am. Indian Rights in Tenn., Inc. v. Nicely</i> , 182 S.W.3d 333 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban, 15 Mobility for Reg. Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Capitol News Co. v. Metro Gov't of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , 562 S.W.2d 430 (Tenn. 1978).....	22
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	18
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Tenn. Regulatory Auth.</i> , Case No. M.2008-01733-COA-R12-CV, 2010 Tenn. App. LEXIS 459 (Tenn. Ct. App. July, 21 2010).....	5
<i>City of Knoxville v. Currier</i> , 1998 Tenn. App. Lexis 410 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 26, 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Clarkson v. Town of Florence</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D.Wis.2002) 18, 19	
<i>Cnty. Hous. Tr. v. Dep't of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D.D.C. 2003).....	19
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	18, 28
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>De Funis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	6
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	18
<i>Ford Consumer Fin. Co., Inc. v. Clay</i> , 984 S.W.2d 615 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998).....	18

Green Party v. Hargett, 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012).....17, 21

Grutzmacher v. Howard Cty., 851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017).....20

Home Builders Ass’n of Middle Tenn. v. Metro. Gov’t, Case No. M2018-00834-COA-R3-CV, 2019 Tenn. App. LEXIS 54 (Tenn. Ct. App. January 30, 2019) passim

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier, 760 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2016)31

Jordan v. Knox Cty., 213 S.W.3d 751 (Tenn. 2007)..... 5

Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry, 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997)29

Knott v. Stewart County, 207 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1948)17, 18

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... 6

Ky. Right to Life v. Terry, 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997)21

Massachusetts v. Oakes, 491 U.S. 576 (1989)19

Matwyuk v. Johnson, 22 F. Supp. 3d 812 (D. Mich. 2014)19

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987) 6

Norma Faye Pyles Lynch LLC v. Putnam County, 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009)..... 17, 18, 20, 28

SEC v. Sloan, 436 U.S. 103 (1978)19

Southern Railway Co. v. The City of Knoxville, 223 Tenn. 90, 442 S.W.2d 619 (Tenn. 1968).....21, 22

State v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 18 S.W.3d 186 (Tenn. 2000).....17, 18

State v. Ely, 48 S.W.3d 710 (Tenn. 2001)18

State v. Roberts, 755 S.W.2d 833 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1988).....28

State v. Wilson, 70 Tenn. 204 (1879).....17

Trotter v. State, 508 S.W.2d 808 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1974).....28

United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency, 401 U.S. 715, 728 (1971)32
United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1972).....18

Statutes

Metro. Code § 17.40.780(B)(1)..... 27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-35-102(b)..... 7

Other Authorities

Paul Diller, *Intrastate Preemption*, 87 B.U. L. Rev. 1113 (2007) 22
Suxanne B. Seftel, *Waiving For the Flag: Should Informed Consent
Rules Apply in the Context of Military Emergencies?*, 60 Geo. Wash. L.
Rev. 1387 (1992).....20

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 11(a)6, 16
Tenn. R. App. P. 11(b)..... 6
Tenn. R. App. P. 3..... 6
